No. 231, S.]

[Published May 18, 1903.

CHAPTER 266.

AN ACT amendatory of section 419 of the statutes of 1898, relating to the alteration of the boundaries of school districts by town boards of supervisors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Notice; time within which change in district may be made. Section 1: Section 419 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended so as to be and read when so amended as follows: Section 419. In all cases where an alteration of the boundaries of a school district shall be made, the town board of supervisors shall, within three days thereafter, give notice thereof by filing a copy of the order so altering said school district, with the town clerk and also with the district clerk of each of the districts affected by such alteration. No alteration of any organize dschool district shall be made to take effect between the first day of December in any year, and the first day of April following.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1903.